
 

 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Addlestone 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: M Nuti (Chairman), J Broadhead (Vice-Chairman), A Berardi, D Cotty, L Gillham, J Hulley, 
J Olorenshaw, S Ringham, S Walsh and S Williams 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Miss C Pinnock, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 
Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
clare.pinnock@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 Mr A Finch on 01932 425623.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be 

viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 

4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 
2022 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 8 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 

 
9 - 24 

 
6.   Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations 

 
25 - 35 

 
7.   Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 

 
36 - 42 

 
8.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2021/2022 

 
43 - 54 

 
9.   Complaints and Compliments Quarter 1 2022/2023 

 
55 - 59 

 
10.   Exclusion of Press and  Public 

 
60 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection 
 

 

 
11.   Exempt Appendix A 

 
61 - 62 

 

3



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Nuti (Chairman), J Broadhead (Vice-Chairman), A Berardi, 
D Cotty, L Gillham, J Hulley, J Olorenshaw, S Ringham, S Walsh and 
S Williams. 
  

 
22 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2022 were signed as a 
correct record. 
 
In doing so it was confirmed that TIAA’s contract with the Council to provide Internal Audit 
services had been extended for a further 12 months, pending a re-tender of the contract. 
 

23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interests. 
 

24 Summary Internal Controls Audit (SICA) Report 2021/22 
 
The Committee noted progress with the audit programme for 2021/2022 and that the 
Annual Assurance report would be submitted to the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee in July 2022. 
 
Members were pleased that five more audits had been completed in the areas of Key 
Revenues and Financial Controls.  The Corporate Head of Finance and his staff were 
thanked for their input. 
 
There had been further changes to the audit programme at the request of the relevant 
Corporate Heads owing to staffing issues.  This meant a delay to commencing the audits 
on Commercial Property, Commercial Rents and HR Absence Management.  Officers 
planned to start these audits in June 2022. 
 
Officers reported that fieldwork was in progress for Communications, Main Accounting 
(General Ledger), Customer Services and two areas of ICT, Housing and Planning.  Draft 
reports had been issued for Risk Management, Business Continuity, Freedom of 
Information and Housing Rents. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the ‘Root Cause Indicators’ which showed a 
positive direction of travel so far, and to the list of Client Briefing Notes which had been 
sent to the Senior Leadership Team and were available to Members on request. 
 
There were no priority 1 recommendations to report and the two priority 2 
recommendations regarding Financial Controls had been implemented. 
 
At a previous meeting, Members had expressed concern about the outcome of a 
Safeguarding audit.  Officers assured the Committee that the new Corporate Head whose 
area this came under now was making good progress with implementing the relevant 
recommendations. 
 
The continued delay with resolving the Depot audit was noted.  Members considered that 
although it had been difficult to make progress owing to Covid that it was time to chase up 
outstanding areas such as this. 

                 Appendix A

Runnymede Borough Council

Standards and Audit Committee

Wednesday, 25 May 2022  at  7.30 pm

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

 
25 Internal Audit progress report on outstanding recommendations 

 
The Committee reviewed progress with outstanding recommendations from previous 
audits, of which there were 11.  Another 11 had been implemented but there were still 5 
that were subject to discussion with the relevant Corporate Heads. 
 
Further details of outstanding recommendations were given.  The Corporate Head of Law 
and Governance would be asked to confirm that the GDPR recommendations were now 
complete.  This involved checking approximately 33 contracts for compliance.  A revised 
date of 30 June 2022 to implement the Procurement related recommendations was noted. 
 
The Committee was anxious that those relating to the Depot which had been ‘live’ for 
several years now should be finalised and if necessary the Head of that service would be 
asked to explain the position at a future meeting.  Officers had been advised that progress 
was now being made and that everything would be picked up in the follow up review 
planned for 2022/2023. 
 
 

26 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought to recommend the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2021/2022 to the Corporate Management Committee which was meeting the 
following evening. 
 
Members agreed that the AGS was an important document which demonstrated meeting 
the statutory requirement to report publicly on the extent to which the Council was 
complying with its own code of governance which contained seven core principles relating 
to governance and financial matters and how the Council conducted its affairs.   
 
The process was an active review which included areas for improvement and an action 
plan as well as setting out planned changes in the coming year. 
 
Officers had streamlined the statement to provide links to other documents, which was 
appreciated.  Officers agreed to make amendments to Principals D and E as discussed to 
change the frequency of Constitution updates and to add other partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The draft Annual Governance Statement, as amended, be recommended to 
Corporate Management Committee for approval 
 

27 Government response to Committee on Standards in Public Life review of local 
government ethical standards 
 
The Committee received for information a report setting out central Government’s response 
to the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s review of local government ethical 
standards.  The Government had provided its opinion on the 26 Best Practice 
Recommendations resulting from the review which concerned general governance issues 
for local authorities. 
 
The Committee recalled there had been four previous reports to this Committee going back 
to July 2020 when the new Model Code of Conduct produced by the Local Government 
Association was first adopted, as recommended. 
 
Officers highlighted a number of the recommendations and progress made with their 
implementation locally.  For example, the change to making non-disclosure of Councillors’ 
addresses the starting point which would require legislative change. 

5



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

 
In respect of Recommendation 3, the Committee noted that the Government had stopped 
short of presuming a Councillor to always be acting in their official capacity on social 
media.  Recent training for Members had emphasised the importance of separating 
[...]
a register, which unless otherwise directed 
was anonymised. 
 
Officers advised that the Council’s Constitution set out the full details of how complaints 
were dealt with noting the important role of this Committee should a complaint result in 
there being a Hearing.  
 
The Committee was informed that there were no Hearings in the reporting period and there 
was one accepted breach where an apology was made to the Council.  Officers advised 
that one investigation was carried out by an Independent Solicitor where the complaint was 
deemed worthy of pursuing and met the criteria for doing so.   
 
The Independent Person was involved in four cases during 2020 – 2022.  To improve 
resilience Officers agreed to explore a partnership arrangement with other local 
authorities in Surrey to widen the pool of ‘Independent Persons’ rather than recruit a 
second Independent Person. 
 
Members were pleased to have received a compliment regarding the Councillors who 
helped out in the Community during the Pandemic; which had been well documented and 
appreciated. 
 

6



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

29 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 4 2021/2022 
 
The Committee noted a review of complaints and compliments about the Council, for 
Quarter 4 2021/2022 (January to March 2022). 
 
Officers reported 17 entries in the complaints register and 26 compliments, as well as the 
year end figures of 91 and 98 respectively.  The Committee was concerned that one 
service area had a number of complaints that were outstanding.  It was confirmed that the 
Assistant Chief Executive had, as with outstanding recommendations from audits, been 
tasked with chasing the relevant Corporate Head(s). 
 
The Committee noted that over the full year 25% of complaints were upheld or partly so.  
This was placed in the context of a total of 23 complaints upheld out of 91 compared with 
98 compliments. 
 
Officers advised that the number of complaints when people were working from home was 
higher but that thi
[...]
il as a Going Concern, its ‘use of resources’, subsequent events work, a review of 
the final version of financial statements and completion of the external auditor’s final quality 
reviews. 
 
The Committee was advised that Runnymede was not alone in having unaudited accounts.  
However, it did mean that the Council could not access external funding outside of Local 
Government until they were completed satisfactorily.  The nationwide picture of the audit 

7



RBC SAC 25.05.22 
 

 

sector was not healthy with issues recruiting and retaining specialist auditors in a complex 
and demanding area of work. 
 
Officers confirmed that options for assisting the audit sector were being considered by the 
Department for Levelling Up, such as skipping a year’s audit to help auditors catch up, and 
they would update Committee on these at a future meeting. 
 
In terms of progress, it was noted that the 2021/2022 external audit would likely commence 
in October 2022 but would not be finalised on time. 
 
Officers were asked to consider an option of presenting ‘mini audits’ to Corporate 

Management Committee. 
 

31 Exclusion of Press and  Public 
 
There was no discussion on the Part II Appendix to the report on Complaints and 
Compliments save to say the positive feedback for individuals and teams was welcomed by 
the Committee. 
 
Chairman’s Closing remarks 
 
Members were asked to note that training on analysing audits and the audit process using 
an old audit as an exercise would take place at 6.30pm, before the next scheduled meeting 
on 19 July 2022. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.00 pm.) Chairman 

8



 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 2021/22 and 2022/2023 
(TIAA, Chris Harris) 

 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To inform Members on the progress made to date by TIAA, the Council’s 
internal auditors, on the 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 Internal Audit Annual Plans. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
None.  This report is for information. 
 

 
 1. Context of report 
 
 1.1 Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the most recent Summary Internal Controls 

Assurance (SICA) Report, as at 2 September 2022. 
   
 2. Report 
 
 2.1 The report identifies 7 audits completed since the last meeting of this 

Committee.  These are: 
    Freedom of Information  Substantial Assurance 
    Housing Rents   Substantial Assurance 
    Housing Enforcement   Substantial Assurance 
    Planning Enforcement  Reasonable Assurance 
    Housing Section 106 and CIL  Substantial Assurance 
    Risk Management   Reasonable Assurance 
    Business Continuity   Substantial Assurance 
 
 2.2 Fieldwork is in progress for 8 audits from the 2022/2023 plan.  There are 6 

draft reports waiting to be finalised from the 2021/2022 audit plan and TIAA’s 
Audit Director will provide a verbal update at the meeting. 

 
 2.3 Members will be pleased to learn that the deferred audit on HR Absence 

Management is now in progress. 
 
 2.4 Five client briefing notes have been issued by TIAA since the last report to 

this Committee, which can be circulated separately, on request. 
 
 3.  Resource implications 
 
 3.1 The audit service is budgeted for in the Council’s annual budgets, with a 

small contingency to cover unforeseen audits. 
 
 4.  Legal and Equality implications 
 
 4.1 None. 
 
  (For information) 
 
 Background papers 
 Relevant Internal Audit working files and reports 

9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

Internal Audit 
 

September 2022 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report  

20 September 2022 – Standards and Audit Committee 

 2022/23 

FINAL 

Appendix A

10



 

 
 

 

 
Runnymede Borough Council 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 

 

 

 
 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance 

Introduction 

1. This summary internal controls assurance (SICA) report provides the Standards and Audit Committee with an update on the emerging Governance, Risk and Internal Control related 

issues 
[...]
e internal audit work for 

2020/21 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Whilst there was an impact on delivery of 

the work in the early part of the year during the initial lockdown, we are able to deliver 

the majority of planned work to enable an opinion to be made. There have been no 

changes to the planned work as a result of COVID-19; any changes to the plan were based 

on purely on business/operational need and have been reported to the Standards and 

Audit Committee. 

HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT’S ANNUAL OPINION  

I am satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been undertaken 
to allow me to draw a positive conclusion as to the adequacy and 
effectiveness of Runnymede Borough Council’s risk management, 
control and governance processes. In my opinion, Runnymede 
Borough Council has adequate and effective management, control 
and governance processes in place to manage the achievement of 
their objectives. 
Our opinion is based solely upon the work TIAA have undertaken. It 
must be noted that the External Auditor has not yet signed off the 
accounts at Runnymede BC for the years 2019/20 and 2020/21 and as 
such this may present a risk to the control framework at Runnymede. 

 

 

 

 

38



 

 
Runnymede Borough Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report  
 

 

Internal Audit Planned Coverage and Output 

The 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan approved by the Standards and Audit Committee (26 

January 2021) was for 184 days of internal audit coverage in the year. 

During the year there were a number of changes to the Audit Plan and these changes 

were approved by the Standards and Audit Committee during the year. 

The planned work that has been carried out against the plan and the status of work not 

completed is set out at Annex A. 

No extra work was carried out which was in addition to that set out in the Annual Audit 
Plan as amended and approved during the year. 
 

Assurance 

TIAA carried out 20 reviews (xxx audits are at draft report), which we
[...]
surance 6 6 Substantial Draft report 

Payroll Assurance 8 8 Substantial  

Treasury Management Assurance 6 6 Substantial  

Customer Services Assurance 6 6 Reasonable Draft report 

ICT – Software Asset Management Assurance 8 8 Reasonable Draft report 

ICT – Contract Management Assurance 8 8 Reasonable Draft report 

Freedom of Information Assurance 6 6 Substantial  

41



 

 
Runnymede Borough Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report  
 

 

Depot Follow up 4 -  Audit Cancelled to be done in 2022/23 

Runnymede Travel Initiative Assurance 6 -  Audit Cancelled 

Planning Enforcement Assurance 6 6 Reasonable  

Housing Rents Assurance 6 6 Substantial  

Housing Health and Safety Follow up 4 4 Reasonable  

Housing Repair and Maintenance Follow up 4 4 Reasonable  

Housing Enforcement Assurance 6 6 Substantial  

Sheltered Accommodation Assurance 6 6 Reasonable Draft report 

Housing Section 106 and CIL Assurance 6 10 Substantial  

Follow up of recommendations Follow up 12 12 N/A  

      

 Total Days 184 158   

 

42



 
  
 
 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2021-2022 (Law and 
Governance, Clare Pinnock) 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To inform Members on the receipt and outcome of matters handled by The 
Commission for Local Administration (Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman) and the Housing Ombudsman covering the year ending 31 
March 2022 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
None.  This report is for information. 
 

 
 1. Context of report 
 
 1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - the Ombudsman - 

does not normally consider a complaint which is within their remit unless a 
local authority has first had an opportunity to deal with the complaint itself.   

 
 1.2 Since June 2017 we have maintained a separate register for complaints dealt 

with by the Ombudsman.  This is monitored on behalf of the Corporate Head 
of Law and Governance by a designated Link Officer in Democratic Services.  
We ensure that requests from the O
[...]
ncil Officers to ensure cases are dealt with 
properly. 

 
 2.10 In terms of compliance we received confirmation of full compliance with a 

decision that was upheld from 2020/2021 but because the remedy date was 
in June 2021 it appears on this year’s statistics.  It was reported to last year’s 
meeting.  The details are on the Ombudsman’s website and we agreed to the 
service improvement recommended by the Ombudsman. 

 

44



  Housing Ombudsman 
 
 2.11 Housing Ombudsman cases totalled 6 in the year ending 31 March 2022.  

One case was upheld, 4 were not upheld and the remaining case has been 
closed because the complainant had not been through our complaints 
process and was referred back to us and is being dealt with. 

 
 2.12 In the case that was upheld, we paid additional compensation to the resident 

having already paid some to resolve the issues raised.  Members are asked 
to note that the complaint had three strands, one issue was outside the 
Housing Ombudsman’s jurisdiction and the other was considered to be 
satisfactorily resolved. 

 
 2.13 The Ombudsman has announced that they will be working with the Housing 

Ombudsman to produce a joint complaint handling code to provide a clear 
framework for local authorities.  The timescale for this is to be advised. 

 
 2.14 A breakdown by Ward and Service area for 2021/2022 for the notices we 

received from both Ombudsmen is shown below: 
 

Business Centre/Service Area Ward and number of decisions 

Benefits and Tax Addlestone North (1) 

Housing Addlestone North (2) 
Addlestone South (1) 
Egham Hythe (3) 
Englefield Green West (2) 

 
 2.15 Comparative data for Surrey authorities, including the County Council, for the 

year ending 31 March 2022, is set out in Appendix ‘B’.  Data from the report, 
can be found on the Ombudsman’s website through its interactive ‘Your 
council’s performance’ map.  The map now holds data and annual letters 
going back to 2007, giving the annual summary of complaints, p
[...]
Law and Governance.  Liaison takes place with the relevant 
Officers in Housing to record Housing Ombudsman matters. 

 
 5. Legal Implications 
 
 5.1 This report fulfils the Council’s Statutory duty under section 5(2) of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
 5.2 If a Local Authority is the subject of a public interest report issued by the 

Ombudsman, there is a statutory requirement on the Monitoring Officer to 
publish a public announcement in the press, as well as to consider the report 
at a high-level of decision making at the Council; which is this Committee.   

 
 5.3 Not a statutory requirement, but the Ombudsman has observed that some 

councils have also proactively shared such reports with residents through 
social media or newsletters. 

 

 5.4 In the last nine years, this Council has not had any public interest reports 
issued. 

 
 5.5 As stated in this report, there was one case of maladministration and injustice 

found in the year ending 31 March 2021 (Housing Ombudsman). 
 
 6.  Equality implications 
 
 6.1 The Council is required to have due regard to its public sector Equality Duty. 
 
 6.2  The Council’s Duty is stated under the Equality Act 2010 and is to have 

regard to the need to: 
 
  a) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment or victimisation 

  b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
Protected Characteristic and persons who do not share it 

  c) foster good relations between those who share a relevant 
characteristic and those who do not 

 
 6.3 Although Officers endeavour to collect data that might enable us to identify 

whether a complainant, or satisfied customer for that matter, has a ‘protected 
characteristic’ for equality monitoring purposes, in practice hardly anyone is 
prepared to divulge such information.   

 
 6.4 From a review of the matters referred to the Ombudsman for the year ending 

31 March 2022 it is indicated that the protected characteristic of disability 
was enga
[...]
ssurance (SICA) Report 2021/2022 and 2022/2023
	Appendix SICA
	Emerging Governance, Risk and Internal Control Related Issue


	6 Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations
	Follow Up Report Final

	7 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report
	Annual Assurance Final
	Actual against planned Internal Audit Work 2021/22


	8 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2021/2022
	Appendix A Ombudsman annual review letter 2022
	Appendix B comparisons table

	9 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 1 2022/2023
	10 Exclusion of Press and  Public
	11 Exempt Appendix A



Minutes of the meeting


RBC SAC 20.09.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Nuti (Chairman), J Broadhead (Vice-Chairman), D Cotty, 
L Gillham, J Hulley, J Olorenshaw, S Ringham and S Williams. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors A Berardi and S Walsh. 
  

  
196 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

197 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors A Berardi and S Walsh. 
  

198 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to record. 
  

199 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 
 
The Committee received for information, details of the progress against the 2021/2022 and 
2022/2023 audit programme. 
  
From the 2021/2022 plan most audits had been completed, with 6 audits at draft stage, but 
which TIAA were confident would reach final report stage shortly. 
  
Members were assured that the audits cancelled from the 2021/2022 plan would be picked 
in the current year’s programme where good progress had already been made, with 8 
audits at the fieldwork in progress stage, including HR Absence Management, Commercial 
Property, Commercial Rents, Housing Allocations and Homelessness, Governance (Gifts 
and Hospitality), Data Protection, Housing Health and Safety and Car Parking. 
  
The Committee also reviewed priority 2 recommendations in respect of Planning 
Enforcement and Risk Management.  The latest list of Client Briefing Notes was also 
brought to the Committee’s attention, which could be circulated on request. 
  
Members took the opportunity to enquire whether the Council’s external auditors were in a 
position to sign off the 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts.  Officers confirmed that owing to 
their resources, they were not.  The Assistant Chief Executive reported that she would be 
following this up with BDOs Head of Public Sector Assurance. 
  
TIAA’s Officer confirmed that a number of the audits planned for 2022/2023 were being 
brought forward to ensure they did not fall behind with completing the programme.  One 
issue TIAA had identified was the current staff turnover at the Council.  For example if an 
Officer left who was responsible for implementing recommendations or who was the main 
contact for their audit, there was a delay in it being picked up by someone else.   
  
Members were advised that an additional 6 days was required for the HR Absence 
Management Audit.  The Committee thanked TIAA’s Officers for their work. 
  



RBC SAC 20.09.22 
 

 

200 Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations 
 
The Committee noted progress with the implementation of outstanding recommendations 
from previous audits. 
  
Members learned that 6 further recommendations had been completed since the last 
meeting, 8 were outstanding still, 4 of them in relation to the Depot.  Members were very 
keen to see some progress with the Depot given that the recommendations had been first 
made some years ago and were all important issues for this high risk operation.  TIAA’s 
Officers hoped for some engagement by senior management and anticipated submitting a 
report to the next meeting of the Committee.  Members were cautioned that if no progress 
was made, the audit could again be of limited assurance.  The difficulty of recruiting HGV 
drivers was noted.  Officers advised that recent successful recruitment to key posts, 
physical improvements being made to the Depot and the forthcoming transfer of staff 
internally and through TUPE regarding grounds maintenance, some positive outcomes 
were expected.  In addition, the appointment of a HR Business Partner with specific 
responsibility for the Depot (amongst other departments) and a Retention and Recruitment 
Manager within HR were both helpful. 
  
The outstanding recommendations with regard to ICT and Procurement were being 
pursued. 
  

201 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 
 
TIAA’s Officers presented their Annual Assurance Report for 2021/2022 with apologies for 
the delay in submission.  This was due to various resourcing issues and engagement with 
auditees. 
  
TIAA had referred in their annual audit opinion to the delay in 2019/2020 Statement of 
Accounts being signed off and the risk that presented to the Control Framework.  However, 
it was stressed this was not a reflection on the accounts themselves but was owing to a 
lack of auditor staff resource in BDO.  The recruitment and retention of auditors was a 
national problem, acknowledged by all parties. 
  
TIAA reported a positive audit opinion, and satisfied that the Council’s risk management 
control and governance arrangements were adequate to justify his opinion. 
  
In 2021/2022, 184 audit days had been approved which converted to an actual of 158 
days, owing to the cancellation of 5 audits and the audit on Housing Section 106 and CIL 
taking 10 days instead of the planned for 6 days.  These produced 11 substantial 
assurance audits, and 9 of reasonable assurance.  There were 14 important and 26 routine 
recommendations made during the year, and no urgent recommendations.  There were 12 
operational effectiveness opportunities identified. 
  
In terms of Performance and Quality Assurance, only one of the targets had not attained 
100%; this was the final report being issued within 10 working days of receipt, which was 
95%. 
  
Members noted a detailed breakdown of attainment for all the audits in the 2021/2022 plan. 
  
The Committee thanked TIAA for their work over the year who in turn thanked Council staff 
for their input and co-operation. 
   

202 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2021/2022 
 
The Committee noted receipt of the annual letter and review for the year ending 31 March 
2022 from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
  



RBC SAC 20.09.22 
 

 

The Committee agreed this was a positive report, with the Council comparing favourably 
and consistently with its peers in Surrey.  A new column had been added regarding service 
improvement notices.  A total of 8 complaints and enquiries had been made of the 
Ombudsman, plus 6 by the Housing Ombudsman.  No complaints to the Ombudsman had 
been upheld, and one was upheld as a case of maladministration and injustice by the 
Housing Ombudsman.  In this case Members noted that it had three strands, one of which 
was upheld and the Council asked to pay additional compensation to that already paid 
when being dealt with at Council level. 
  
Officers confirmed that 9 decisions had been issued, as one was a complaint received by 
them in July 2020, but the notice was not published until April 2021.  There were 6 Housing 
cases, and one each for Benefits/Tax, Environmental Services and Public Protection 
Regulation and Planning. 
  
The Council’s Link Officer with the Ombudsman within Democratic Services continued to 
have good assistance with Officers dealing with these enquiries and maintained a separate 
register to keep track on cases and check against the statistics issued by the Ombudsman. 
  
The Committee was advised that the Ombudsman was working on a joint handling protocol 
with the Housing Ombudsman to introduce more consistency and a clear message for 
complainants. 
  
In terms of general feedback nationwide, the Ombudsman reported an increasing number 
of Council who were late complying with recommendations.  Runnymede was not amongst 
these, having achieved a 100% compliance rate. 
  
It was confirmed that the Housing cases mainly concerned quality of the housing stock, in 
all but one case not upheld.  The Committee noted that a compensation policy was being 
considered by the Housing Committee, acknowledging that this was a key risk.  
Understanding the nature of complaints was important, noting that case details 
(anonymised) were available on the Ombudsman’s website and sent to relevant Officers. 
  
Officers confirmed that the Council fulfilled its statutory duty under section 5(2) of the Local 
Government and Housing Act, by reporting on Ombudsman cases and outcomes, including 
if any public interest reports had been issued in respect of the Council.  There had been 
none issued in the last nine years. 
  
Officers were thanked for their report, reflecting the positive position of the Council. 
  

203 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 1 2022/2023 
 
The Committee noted the statistics and summarised information with regard to complaints 
and compliments from Quarter 1 2022/2023. 
  
Officers reported 27 complaints and 24 compliments were included on the registers.  10 
complaints had been upheld or partly so, 9 not upheld, 7 were overdue and 1 still in 
progress. 
  
Although there had been 16 complaints about Housing which was higher than usual, those 
that were upheld (10) had been satisfactorily resolved.   
  
Some complaints related to the delay in dealing with service requests.  Customer Services 
had introduced a case management system to try and address this and included staff in 
Democratic Services so that the register was accurate and timely reminders could be 
issued.  Members did note that resources were stretched with many conflicting priorities. 
  
Members were pleased to learn that Housing had also received the highest number of 
compliments in Quarter 1, some of which were shared with the Home Improvement Agency 



RBC SAC 20.09.22 
 

 

in Community Services, showing good collaborative working across departments for some 
of the more vulnerable members of the community.   
  
Where individuals and teams were named in compliments the letters and certificates had 
been sent out in July when the report would have been considered by the Committee 
meeting that was cancelled.  These had produced positive feedback from recipients. 
  
In closing the meeting, the Chairman asked that the training slides from the session before 
the meeting took place be circulated to the Committee. 
   

204 Exclusion of Press and  Public 
 
There was no discussion with regard to the Exempt Appendix to item 8 
  
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.25 pm.) Chairman 
 


